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Independent Auditor's Repott

To the Members of Palted Technology Services Private Limited

Repott on the Financial Statements

rWe have audited the accompanying financial statements of Palted Technology Services Pdvate

Limited ('the Company), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 37 March 2078, the Statement of
Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement

of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and

othet expla natory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the mattets stated in Section 134(5) of the

Companies Act,2073 (the Act) with respect to the prepatation of these financial statements that give a

true and fair view of the state of affasrs (financial position), profit or loss (financial petformance including

other comprehensive income), cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the

accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS)
specified under Section 733 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate

aico,tnting records in accordance with the ptovisions of the Act for safeguatding the assets of the

Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of
appropriate accoundng policies; making judgments and estimates that ate teasonable and prudent; and

design, implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financizl conftols, that wete operating

effectively for ensuring the Lcctrt^cy and completeness of the accounting recotds, relevant to the

preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fa:r view and are free from
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Walker Chandiok &Co LLP
Auditot's Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these ftnancial statements based on our audit.

4. We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and
matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the ptovisions of the Act and the
Rules made thereunder.

We conducted out audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section
1,43(10) of the Act. Those Standards requite that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements ate free
from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedutes to obtain audit evidet." ,bout the amounts and the
disclosures in the financial statements. The ptocedures selected depend on the auditot's judgment,
including the assessment of the risks of matedal misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal ftnancial
controls relevant to the Company's pteparation of the financial statements that give a true and farr
view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the citcumstances. An audit also

includes evaluating the appropdateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall
ptesentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and apptoptiate to ptovide a basis

for our audit opinion on these financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid frnancral statements give the information required by the Act in the mannet so tequired and
glve a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles genetally accepted in India including
Ind AS specified under Section 133 of the Act, of the state of affats (financial position) of the Company
as at31. March 2018, ard its loss (financial performance including other comprehensive income), its cash

flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Other Matter

9. The Companyhad prepared separate sets of statutory finarrcral statements fot the year ended 31 March
2077 and 31 March 2016 n accordance with Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the
Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2074 (as amended) on which we issued

auditor's reports to the shateholders of the Company dtted 26 May 2077 and 30 May 201,6 respectively.
These financial statements have been adjusted fot the diffetences in the accounting principles adopted
by the Company on ftansition to Ind AS, which have also been audited by us. Our opinion is not modifi.ed
in respect of this matter.

Report on Other Legal and Regul atoty Requirements

10. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2076 ('the Otder') issued by the Central
Government of India in terms of Section 143(1,1) of the Act, we give in the Annexute A, a statement
on the matters specified inpangraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
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11. Further, to our comments in Annexure A, as required by Section 1,43(3) of the Act, we report that:

^. we have sought and obtained al1 the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were flecessaty for the purpose of our audiq

b. in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so

fat as it appears from our examination of those books;

the financial statements dealt with by this report are in agieement with the books of account;

in our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Ind AS specified under Section
133 of the Act:

on the basis of the written representations received from the directorsand taken on record by
the Board of Directors, none of the ditectots is disqualified as on 31 March 2018 frorn being
appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act;

we have also audited the internal financial conftols over financial reporting (IFCoFR) of the
Company as on 31 March 2018 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the
Company for the year ended on that date and our report dated 10 September 2078 as pet Annexute
B exDresses unmodified ooinion: and

g. with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11

of the Companies (Audit and Auditom) Rules, 2074 (as amended), in our opinion and to the best of
out infotmation and according to the explanations given to us:

i. the Company does not have any pending litigation which would impact its financiai position;

ii. the Company did not ltave any long-term contracts inciuding derivative contracts fot which thete
were any material foreseeable losses;

there were no amounts which were tequired to be ftansferred to the Investor Education and
Ptotection Fund by the Company; and

the disclosure requitements relating to holdings as well as dealings in specified bank notes wete
applicable for the period fiom 8 November 2076 to 30 December 2076 which are not relevant
to these financial statements. Hence, teporting under this clause is not applicable.

For Walket Chandiok & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registation No.: 001 076N/N50001 3

.ll

Mlh rvcl
NildrilVaid
Partner
Membership No.: 213356

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 10 September 2018

c.

d.

e.
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Annexure A to the Independent Auditor's Repot of even date to the members of Palred
Technology Seryices Pdvate Limited, on the financial statements for the yeat ended 31

Match 2018

Based on the audit procedures performed fot the purpose of reporting a true and fair view on the
financtal stateinents of the Company and taking into consideration the information and explanations
given to us and the books of account and other records examined by us in the normal coutse of
audit, and to the best of our knowledge and belief, we repott that:

(r) (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.

(b) The fixed assets have been physically verified by the management d$ring the year and
no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. In our opinion, the
ftequencv of vedfication of the fixed assets is reasonable having regatd to the size of
the Company and the nature of i.ts assets.

(c) The Company does not hold any immovable property (in the nature of 'Propetty, plant
and equipment'). Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(i)(c) of the Order are not
applicable.

(ii) In our opinion, the management has conducted physical vedfication of inventoty 
^treasonable intervals during the year and no material disctepancies between physical

inventory and book records were noticed on physical vedfication.

(tiD The Company has not granted any loan, secured or unsecuted to companies, firms,
Limited Liability Partnerships (LLPs) or other parties covered in the registet
maintained under Section 189 of the Act. Accotdingly, the provisions of clauses

3(iii)(a), 3(*)@) and 3(iii)(c) of the Order are not applicable.

(i") In our opinion, the Company has complied with the provisions of Section 186 in
respect of investments. Further, in our opinion, the Company has not entered into any
mansaction covered under Section 185 and Section 186 of the Act in respect of loans,
guatantees and security.

(") In our opinion, the Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of
Sections 73 to 7 6 of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014
(as amended). Accotdingly, the ptovisions of clause 3(v) of the Order are not
applicable.

("D The Central Government has not specified maintenance of cost tecords under sub-
section (1) of Section 148 of the Act, in respect of Company's services. Accotdingly,
the provisions of clause 3(vi) of the Order are not applicable.

(vii)(a) Undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance,
income-tax, sales-tax, setvice tax, duty of customs, drty of excise, value added tax, cess

and other material statutory dues, as applicable, have genetally been tegulatly deposited
to the appropriate authorities, though there has been slight delays in few cases. Furthet,
no undisputed amounts payable in respect thereof were outstanding at the year-end for
a petiod of mote than six months from the date they became payable.

Chartered Accountants



Walker Chandiok &Co LLP

/.\

(*)

(oi)

Partner
Membership No.:213356

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 10 September 2018

Chartered Accountants

(b) Thete are no dues in respect of income-tax, sales-tax, sefvice tax, duty of customs, doty
of excise and value added tax that have not been deposited with the appropdate
authorities on account of any dispute.

(rtii) The Company has no loans or borrowings payable to a financtal institution or a bank
or government and no dues payable to debenture-holdets during the year. Accordingly,
the ptovisions of clause 3(viii) of the Otder are not applicable.

(*) The Company did not raise moneys by way of initial public offer or futher public offet
(including debt instruments) and did not have any term loans outstanding during the
year. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(ix) of the Order are riot applicable.

No fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed
or reported dudng the period covered by our audit. _"

Managerial remuneration has been paid and provided by the Company in accordance with
the requisite apptovals mandated by the ptovisions of Section 197 of the Act tead with
Schedule V to the Act.

In our opinion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, provisions of clause

3(xii) of the Order are not applicable.

(>nii) In our opinion, all ffansactions with the telated parties arc in compliance with Section 1BB

of the Acq where applicable, and the requisite details have been disclosed in the ftnancial
statements, as tequited by the applicable accounting standards. Futther, in out opinion, the
Company is not required to constitute audit committee under Section L77 of the Act.

(tit) During the year, the Company has made private placement of shares. In respect of the same,

in our opinion, the Company has complied with the requirement of Section 42 of the Act
and the Rules framed thereunder. Further, in our opinion, the amounts so raised wete
applied fot the purposes for which these securities wete issued, though idle funds which
were not required fot immediate utilisation have been invested in liquid investments, payable
on demand. During the year, the Company did not make preferential ailotment/ private
placement of fiily / pattly convetible debentures.

(*) In our opinion, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with the
ditectots or persons connected with them coveted undet Section 1,92 of the Act.

(*D The Company is not tequired to be tegistered under section 45-IA of the Resewe Bank of
India Act, 1934.

For Walket Chandiok & Co LLP
Charteted Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 00 1 076N/N50001 3

ilr I t rr/*_J
NikhilVaid
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Annexure B to the Independent Auditot's Report of even date to the members of Paked
Technology Services Pdvate Limited, on the financial statements for the yeat ended 3L

March 2018

Independent Auditot's report on the Intemal Financial Conttols undet Clause (i) of Sub-
section 3 o'f Section 143 of the Companies Act, 201i1 ('the Act')

In conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of Palred Technology Sewices Private

Limited (the Company) zs on and for the year ended 31 March 2018, we have audited the intemal
financa). conftols over financial reporting (IFCoFR) of the Company as of that date.

Management's Responsibility fot Intetnal Financial Contols

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible fot establishing and maintainifg internal frnanctal

controls based on the intemal control ovet financial reporting cdteda established by the Company
considering the essential components of intemal conttol stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of
Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting ('the Guidance Note) issued by the Institute
of Chatered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design,

implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls that wete operating
effectively for ensuring the ordedy and efficient conduct of the Company's business, including
adherence to Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of
ftauds and effors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting tecotds, and the timely
prepatation of reliable financialinformation, as required undet the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion ofl the Company's IFCoFR based on our audit. !7e
conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to
be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of IFCoFR, and
the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI. Those Standatds and the Guidance Note require that we
comply with ethical requirements and plan and petform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance

about whether adequate IFCoFR were established and maintained and if such controls operated
effectively'n all rr,.ateial respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the
IFCoFR and their operating effecdveness. Our audit of IFCoFR includes obtaining an

understanding of IFCoFR, assessing the risk that a mrtertal weakness exists, and testing and
evaluating the design and opetating effectiveness of intemal control based on the assessed dsk. The
procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the dsks of
mateialmisstatement of the financnl statements. whether due to fraud or eror.

\il/e believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropdate to provide a basis

for out audit opinion on the Company's IFCoFR.

2.
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Meaning of Intetnal Financial Conttols over Financial Reporting

6. A Company's IFCoFR is a process designed to ptovide reasonable assurance tegarding the reliability
of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements fot extetnal purposes in accotdance
with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's ItrCoFR includes those policies and

procedures that (1) petain to the maintenance of recotds that, in teasonable detail, accutately and
fairly reflect the ftansactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable

assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit pteparation of financial statements

in accordance with generally accepted accounting pdnciples, and that receipts and expenditures of
the company are being made only in accotdance with authodsations of management and directors
of the compariy; and (3) provide reasonable assuralrce tegatding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect
on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls ovet Financial Repoting

Because of the inherent limitations of IFCoFR, including the possibility of collusion or impropet
maflagement override of controls, material misstatements due to effor or ftaud may occur and not
be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the IFCoFR to future periods ate subject to the
risk that IFCoFR may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, ot that the degree of
compliance with the policies or procedutes may detedorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate intemal financtal conttols over
firrancial reporting and such internal financial conftols over financial tepoting were operadng
effectively as zt 37 March 2018, based on the internal conttol over financial teporting cdteria
established by the Company considering the essential components of internal conffol stated in the
Guidance Note issued by the ICAI.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 001 076N/N50001 3

,. I I
f)r Ibt Vid

Nikhil Vaid
Partner
Membetship No.: 213356

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 10 September 2018

B.

Chartered Accountants



Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018

(All amounts in { unless otherwise stated)

Notes 3i Ni;'.h ttis-"_'lii\,il,.il th!:_jl[{r* '
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

Financial assets

Investments

Loans

Other non-current zssets

7

8

e(^)

e(.)

10

5,98 7,546

621,698

12,065,6.\li

2,0s0,0{;0

1.714,338

87 I,039

31,2,285

13.190,17:i

ir(r,00(J

7B/r.C00

2i.\37,60(:

-i45 524

2.]-0,28'7

208,777

4il 1,9\0"
'l66,ts,tV'

12,055.63ir

1.t.2.:i00

384,0C0

3o;7A63'l').
-/.s1.051

493.9.\4

117,141

Total non-cufrent assets 22,47e,217

i:,402.,6r)

5,320,587

35Q,"t43
l,807,805

220341

852,1 1 8

g1E?-?_ __ _ _ tiriri-l'l
Current assets

Inventories

Financial assets

Investments

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Other financial assets

Other cuffent assets

11

e(1,

e(d)
g/.n

e(0

12

Total current assets 14,165,646 24,7L2,294 38,128,'198

Total assets 36,644,863 39,908,093 51,375,038

EQUITYAND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital t3 90,100,000

_ 14 (60,7_9e,163)_

Total equity 29,300,837

60 100,000

_- (21:AAJ.20)

38,9i9,280

60,11.)0,00{'

(e,81f1,822)

5i),2t1,1?r(

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Empioyee benefit obligations 16 619,853 221,782 r.;J,3b{j

Total non-current liabilitres 649,ti53 221.18,2 9J,36q

Current liabilities
Financial liabil-ities

Other financial liabilities

Other current liabilities

Employee benefi t obligations

15

11

t6

4,962,630

1.,729,161,

) \9.)

j'i6 f)?3

389,133

t 1.r

('67,()41

3r3,191

259
'-1--ooo7u

Total current liabilities 6,694,173 727,o3l
Total liabilities 7'344,(t-26 ---3lj].'813-_-...- 110-?3,186!.

f"t"t.q"tw r"a nr ___t,t0jrP1:__-'.*{t99j"
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fnnncial statem€iits.

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our reoort of even date.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.: 001 076N/N50001 3

Partner

Membership No.: 213356

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 10 September 2018

For and cxr l-'ehalf of tsoarcl o1' .l)bcctors of
Palred Techrrology Services Pri;:rte Limiterl

I /-\#/
s.v;1uy$'sor.,-Ir'
Dlrcrtot
DIN: 03089889

I\fVLN A{urthy
N{anaging l)irector

,.pIN : 07010804

/\r \

$#ftdmu Pinekarapati
Duector
DIN : 07010812

Piace: Ilvderabqd

DzLti:: 10 Scirtt:rnber 2018

Kurnool



Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts in { unless otherwise stated)

- Notes 31 March 2018 3-i. March 2017

Revenue from operations

Other income

18

L9

17,412,183

712,981

4,000,000

1,+81,234

ifotal income 18,'125,164 5,48t,234
"'Expenses :

Employee benefits expense

' Depreciation and amortisation expensr
. Other expenses

20

7,8
2l

20,807,475

2,3'29,286
1? 1n? (1(

14,526,543

51 3,546

1,,832,479
\Total expenses 35,239,236

. -lr_ iloss before tax
Tax expense

(17,116072)
!^6J%g_
(11,391,434\)

"-" f"'rt'* : _l!J!_tu.o12f _ flt lel 444\

Other comprehensive income (OCf
items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of post-employment bene fit obligations - Losses/(gain) 16 r1,3,0t6 1t'r9 5i(rt
-_. \- -I"_:l_

'Other comprehensive income/(lbs's) for the year - ---_l1F41Q__ __ jlill
Total comprehensive loss for th-e year (I7 ,227,088) (11,321,898)

E.arnings per equity share [EPES]
Basic and Drlutcd EPES

Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year and considered

for calculation of basic and diluted EPES

Nominal value per equity share

Q.57)
6,659,315

10

(l.e0)
6,010,000

10

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

This is the Statement of Profit ald Loss re ferred in our report of
even date.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP-Ch^rt.r.d 
Accountants

Firm's Regisuation No.: 001 076N/N50001 3

n[**l /*,f

[,'or and on behalf of Board of Dilecto:rs of
Palred Technology Sen'ices Privhte Lirnited

Partnet

Membership No.: 213356

',

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 10 September 2018

MYLNMurthy
Managing Director
DIN : 07010804n\ttt
h$,rdlfi #,rf Pine ka rap ati
Director
DIN : 07010812

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 10 September 201 8

S.Viiaya Sa6-dhi.

Director
DIN: 03089889



Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts in { unless otherwise stated)

31 March 2018 3l March 2017

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before tax
Adiustments to reconcile loss before tax to net cash flows :

Dividend Income from murual funds

Employee benefits expense . i 
,

Depreciation a nd amortisation er(pense

Operating loss before woddng capital changes

Movements in working capital: . : .

.' Changes in inventories

Changes in loans

... Changes intradereceivables .

Changes in financial assets

Changes in other assets

Changes in financial liabilities

Changes in employee benefit obligltions
Changes in other current liabilities

Cash used in operating activities
Income taxes paid, net

Net cash used in operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment

Investment in subsidiary

Cash acquired as part of merger of Thati Consultants Private Limited ('TCPL")
Purchase of busine ss from Palred Online Te chnologies Private Limited ('POT")
(Investments in)/ net proceeds from mutual funds, net

(R.edemption)./purchase of.preference shares

Dividend income from mutual funds

Net cash (used in)/ from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issualce of equity shares

Net cash from finaniing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning ofyear

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year

A (15,897,981) (12,075,376)

(11,714,072)

(682,e81)

1,29,'721-

2,329,286

(11,391,434)

(1,481,234)

105,987

513,516

(12,253,135)

t06,500
'i8 t,051

\220,281)
(61,636)

(174,439)

92,628

55,942

(15,338,046)

(s7w78)
(1,126,C00)

(3.s62.1 43)

04)
Q37,412)
4,446,531

r 86.791

r,340,028

(14,969,643)

(928,338)

(11,673"376)

(402,000)

(1,9s2,683)

12,845

(J0,000,000)

0,782,e61)
20,000,000

682,981

0,198,0e4)
(1,124,840)

33,168,766

(20,000,000)

1,481,234

B (13,039,838) 72,327,066

30,000,000

30,000,000

1,062,181

745,6'24

251,690

493,934

1,807,805 745,624

This is the Cash Flow Statement referred to in our report of even date.

For Valker Chandiok & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

For and on behalf of lloard of Directors of

\s-
MVLNMuithy
Nlanaging Director
DIN :07010804n\
S^L#ffiinekarapati
Director
DIN : 07010812

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 10 September 2018

M,kyrJ
Partner

Membership No.: 213356 {f
';{r Jt;#
,';\,,,.;1,:l

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 10 September 2018

DIN: 03089889



Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts in { unless otherwise stated)

A, Equity share capital
31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Number of Amount
Shares

Number of Amount
Shares

Equity shares of {10 each issued;subscribed and fully paid up
Balance at the beginning of the jear

Changes in equity share capital during the year

6,010,000

3,000,000

60,100,000

30,000,000

6,010,c00 60.100,000

Balance at the end ofthe y.r. 9,010r00Q 90,100,000 6,010,000 60,100,000

.*
B. Other equity

Reserves and
sulplus

OCI Total

Retained .Actuarial
eamings gains/ (losses)

As at l April 2016

Loss for the year

Remeasurement of post-employment benefrt obligations

(9,818,8?2)

(rr,391,434)

(9,818,822)

(11,391,134)

69,53669,536

Total comprehensive income (17,391,434) 69,536 (11,321,898)

As at 31 March 2017

Distribution made to Palred Technologies Linited (
Loss for the year

Remeasuremen t of post-employment beneFrt obligations

note 25) Q2,431,3ss)
(17,"t14,072)

- Q2,431,3ss)
- (r7,114,072)

(1 13,01 6) (1 13,016)

Total comprehensive loss (17,114,072) (113,016) (I7,227,088\

As at 31 March 2018 (60,755,683) (43,480) (60,799,163)

t

Nivt, t,l^d
NikhilVaid I

Partner
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Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(Al1 amounts in {unless otherwise stated)

1. Cogrpany's overview

Palred Technology Services Private Limited (the 'Company) is a private company domiciled in India and
incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act 2013. The Company is engaged in the business of
providing information technology solutions and services including platform for database management. The
Company is a subsidiary of Palred Technologies Limited ('Holciing Company'') whosc equity shares are listed otr
National Stock.Exchange and Bombay Stock Exchange in India.

The Company have its regjstered ofFrce at H. No. 8-2-703/2/8, Plot No.2, Road No. 12, ilanjara l{ilIs,
Hyderabad; Telangana - 500 034. 

!a

2. Statement of compliance with Ind AS

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared and presented in accordance with ali the matcrial
aspects of the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS) as notif,ed under section 133 of the Companies r\ct 2013
read with the Comp.anies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 (by Ministry of (lorporate Affairs ('MCA)),
as amended from dme to time. The Company has uniformly applied the accounting policies during the prriods
presented.

For all perigds up to and including the yeat ended 31 Match2017, the Company has prepared its financial
statements in accordance with accounting standards notified under the section 133 of the Companies Act 2013,
read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (Previous GAAP or Indian GA-\P).
These financial statements for the year ended 31 lvlarch 2018 a^re the fust which the Company has prepared in
accordance with Ind AS (see note 30 for explanatton for transition to Ind AS). For the purpose of comparatives,
finanital statements for the year ended 31 N[,xch2077 are also prepared under Ind AS.

These financial statements for the year ended 31 X{arch 2018 were authorized and approved for issue l,y the
Board of Dfuectors on 10 September 2018.

3. Basis of preparation of separate financial statements

These financia.l statemerits a-re separate financial statements as the Company is exempted from the preparaion
of consolidated Enancial statements being a subsidiary of Palred Technologies Limited, a Flyderabad based
Company which produces consolidated financial statemerits available for public usr. The regristered offrce o['
Palred Technologies Limited where those consolidated financial statements can be obtained is H. No. B-2-
703 /2/8, Plot No. 2, Road No. 12, Banjata Hills, Hyderabad, Teiangana - 500 034.

The financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis under the historical cost basis except for
the foilowing:

i. certain financial assets and liabilities are measured either at fair value or at amortised cost dcpendinq
on the classihcation; and

n. employee defrned benefit liabilities are recognised as the net total of the fair value of plan asscts,
plus actuarial losses, less actuarial gains and the present value of the defined benefit obligation, if
afiy.

4, Summary of significant accounting policies

4.0 Business combinations

Common control transactions
Business combinations involving entities that xe controlled by the Palred Group are accounted for using the
pooling of interests method as follows:

r The assets and liabilities of the combining entities are reflected at their carrying amounts;
r No adjustments are made to reflect fair values,

only made to harmonise accounting policies;
or recognise any new assets or liabilities. Ad;ustments al€



Palred Technology Sendces Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in {unless otherwise stated)

o The financial information in the frnancial statements in respect of prior periods is restated as if the business
combination had occurred from the beginning of the pteceding period in the financial statemenrs,
itrespective of the actdal date of the combination. However, where the business combination had occurred
after that date, the prior-period information is restated only from that date;

o The balance of the'retained earnings appearing in the financial staternents of the transferor is aggregated with
the corresponding balance appearing in the financial statements of the transferee or is adjusted against general
reserve:

. The identiry of the reserves are preserved and the reserves of the transferor become the reserves of the
transferee; and

o The difference, ifany, betueen the amounts recorded as share capital issued plus any additioqgl consideration
h the form of cash or other assets and the amount of share capital of the transferor is trauferred to capital
reserve and is presented s€parately from other capital reserves.

4.1 Opetating Cycle and Current versus non-cuffent classification

The Cornpany has ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of cuttentf non-cuffent
classification of assets and liabilities.

An asset is blassified as cuffent when it is:
. Expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
. Held primarily for the pulpose of trading
. Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
' Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve
moflths after the reporting period.

AII other assets a-re classified as-. non-cuffent.

A liability is classified as current when:
. It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;

' It is held primxlly fot the purpose of trading
. It is due to be settled within Ewelve mooths after the reporting period; or
' There is no unconditional right to defer the setdement of the liability for at least twelve monrhs after the
reponing period.

All othet liabilities are classified as non-current. De ferred tax liabilities are classif,ed as non-cuffent liabilities.

4.2 Foreign cuffency

F unclio na/ and prue ntalion mr.renry

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee ('{) which is also the functional and presentation currencJ
of the Company.

Tranvclions and ba/ancer

Foreign crurency transactions are initially recorded in the functional currency, by applying to the functional
currency spot exchange rate between the functional cuffency and the foreign currency at the date the transaction
first qualifies for recognition.

Foreign crurency monetary items are converted to functional currency using the functional currency closing spot
exchange rates at the reporting date.

Non-monetary items denominated in a foreign cuffency which are carried at historical cost are reported using
the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.



Paked Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in {unless otherwise stated)

Non-monetary items measured at fur value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the
date when the fait value is determined. The gain or loss adsing on translation of non-monetary items measured
at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gaio or loss on the change in fair value of the item i.e .,

translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profrt or loss are also
recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively.

Exchange differences arising on monetary items on settlement, ot restatement as at reporting date, at rates
different ftom those at which they were initially recorded, are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss in
the vear in which thev arise.

4.3 Fair value measurement t

The Company measures financial instruments at fair raiue upon initial recognition. Fair value is the price that
would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when
pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. The Company
uses valuation technique s th^t xe appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient da:tz xe available to
measu.re fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable
inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised
within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is signifrcant to the fair
value measurement as a whole:

o Level 1 
- Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 
- 

Valuation techniques for which the lowest ievel input
measwement is ditectly or indirectiy observable

trvel 3 
- 

Valuation techniques for which the lowest ievel input
measurement is unobservable

that is significant to the faL value

that is significant to the fair value

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company
determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hietatchy by re-assessing categorisation (based
on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting
period.

For the purpose of fa-ir value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis
of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained
above.

4.4 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized, when it is probable that economic benefits associated with a transaction flcrvrs to the
Company in the course of its ordinary activities and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue is
measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable taking into account contractually defined
terms of payment and excluding the taxes or duties collected on behaif of govemment.

; , i:i!.,-,r:., tr-r
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Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in {unless otherwise stated)

Sale of seryices and licencet

Revenue frgm the sale of user licenses fot software applications is recognized on del-ivery as per the terms of
contaact with the customers upon transfer of all risk and rewards and has no further obligation under these
affafigements.

Revenue from services is recognized as the related services are performed. The amount recognized as revenue is
exclusive of discounts and taxes.

The recovery ofservice tax (upto 30June 2077) and, Goods and Services tax (from 1 July 2017) is not made by
the Company on its own account. Rather, it is collected on services provided by the Company on behalf of the
government. Accordingln it is excluded from revenue. .*

Intere$ Innme
Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principle outstanding and at the effective interest
rate applicable, which is the tate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life
of the financial asset to that asset's gross carrying amount on initial recognition. Interest income is included in
other income in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Diaidend
Dividends are recognised in profit or loss only when the right to receive payment is establ-ished, it is probable
that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the Companv. and the amount of the dividend
can be measured reliably.

4,5 Taxes

Income tax expense comprises of current tax expense and deferred tax. Cuffent and deferred taxes are recognized
in Statement of Profit and Loss, except when they relate to items rhzt ate recognized in other comprehensive
income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other
comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Cunent income tax
Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in accordance with
the provisions of the Income Tax Act of the respective jurisdiction. The current tax is calculated using tax rates
that have been enacted or substantive\ enacted, at the reporting date.

Defened tax
Deferred tax is recognized using the Balance Sheet approach on temporary differences arising between the tax
bases of assets and liabilities and their cztryng amounts. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxabie
temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry
forward ofunused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it
is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry
forward ofunused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except when the deferred tax asset relating
to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction
that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor
taxable profit or loss.

The carying amount of deferred tax assets is twiewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is
no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to
be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the
extent that it has become probabie that future taxable profits will allow the defered tfi asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable
income in the years in which the temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled and are offset if
a legally enforceable right exists to set offcurrent tax assets against current tax liabilities.

;,,'.i:i');.a
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Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(AIl amounts in {unless otherwise stated)

Minimum Alternate Tax (tr4AT) credit is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent it is reasonably certain
that the Cor,npany will pay normal income tax during the specified period. Such asset is reviewed at each Ba.lance

Sheet date and the canying amount of tlle MAT credit asset is written down to the extent there is no longer a

convincing evidence to the effect that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period.

Diuidend distibution tax (DDT)
Dividend distribution tax arising out of payment of dividends to shareholders under the Indian Income tax
regulations is not considered as tax expense for the Company and all such taxes are recognised in the statement
of changes in equity as part of the associated dividend payment.

4.6 Ptoperty, plant and equipment (PPE) 'i

All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Cost of property, plxnt and equiprnent
comprises purchase price, non-refundable taxes, levies and any direcdy attributable cost of bringing the asset to
its working condition for the intended use. Subsequent to initial recognition, property, plant and equipment are
measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The carrying values of
properfy, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate
that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The cost of an item of property, plaflt and equipment is recognized as an asset it and only if, it is probable that
future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be
measured reliably. Costs in nature of repairs and maintenaflce are recognized in the Statement of Profrt and Loss
as and when incurred.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided on the written dovzn value method, computed on the
basis of usefirl lives prescribed in Scheduie II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these
estimated usefril lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to
be used.

The residual values, usefi.rl lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at
each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, ifappropriate.

The Company has elected to continue with the cxrying value for all of its properfy, plant and equipment as

recognised in its Indian GAAP flnancial statements as deemed cost at the transition date,viz.,1 April 2016.

4.7 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at their cost of acquisition. The cost comprises purchase price and other dLectly
attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for the intended use. Any trade discount and
rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price.

Following initial recognition, intangible assets are caried, at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated
impairment loss, if any. The Company amortises intangible assets with a f,nite useful life using the straight-line
method over 5 years.

The Company has elected to continue with the carryingvalue for its intangible assets as recognised in its Indian
GAAP financial statemeflts as deemed cost at the transition date,iz.,1 April 2016.
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Palred Technology Services Private Lirnited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other exPlanatory information
(A[ amounts in {unless otherwise stated)

4.8 Impairment of non-financial assets

At each reporting date, rhe Company assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be implired,

based on intemal or external factois. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable aulourit

of the asset or the cash generating unit (CGI-| . If such recoverable amount of the asset or cash generating unit

to which the asset belongs is lesJ than its cairyi.rg amount, the carrying amouflt is reduced to its tecovcrable

amount. The reduction is teated as an impairmentloss and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss' It
at the reporting date there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss no longer existn, the

recoverable a^lnount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount. Impairment krsses

previously recognized are accordingly reversed in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
.3

4.9 Leases

The determination of whether an arraflgement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substancc of the

arrangement at the inception of the iease. The arrangemeflt is, or coritains, a lease if fulfilment of the arran8cment

is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset ()r lHsets,

even if that right is not explicidy specified in an arrangement.

A lease is classified at the inception drte zs afinance le ase or an operating lease. A lease that ttansfers substlrltially

all the risks and rewards incidintal to ownership to the Company is classified as a finance lease.

Finance ieases are capitalised at the commericemerit of the lease at the inception d*e fit value of the lcased

property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease Payments are app()rtloned

f.t*.." Ftnance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest otr the

remaining balance of th. Iiubility. Finance charges are recognised in finance costs in the Statement of Pl'oltt and

Loss.

A leased asset is depreciated over the usefirl life ofthe asset. However, ifthere is no reasonable certainty tlrlt the

Company will obtain ownership by the end of the iease term, the asset is depreciated over the shortcr n[ the

estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss on accrunl lusis as

escalation in lease arrarigements are for expected inflationary cost'

4.10 Inventories

Inventoties comprise of packing materials. Packing material is caried 2t cost. Cost of packing nrrrlerial is

determined using the first-in-first-out method.

The factors that the Company considers in determining the allowance for slow moving, obsolete ltlvrlltory

include estimated life, price .hr.rg.. and ageing of inventory to the extent each of these factors irttlttt:t the

Company's business. The Compan=y considers all these factots and adiusts the inventory provision to lellcct its

actual experience on a periodic basis'

4.11 Provisions and contingencies

Pmuisions
provisions for legal claims, chargebacks and sales returns are recognised when the Company has a preretrt legal

or const.ructive obligation as , ,.sult of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be rerltttrcd to

settle the obligationLd the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not r€cogriised for futurc r rlrll'nting

Iosses

. ..'l 'lii' ,-r:,. .'"' .-.\:. \\
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Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in tunless otherwise stated)

Provisions are measwed at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle
the present bbligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value
is a pre-tax :rate thlt reflects current market assessments of the time value of monev and the risks soecific to the
liabiliry. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as finance cost.

Contingenciu

Contingent liability is disclosed for:
r Possible obligations which will be conftmed only by future events not wholly within the control of the

Company or
. Present obligations arising from past events where it is not probable that an outflow of i€sources will be

required to settle the obligation or a reliabie estimate of the amount of the obligatiott .*.rot be made.

Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed, unless inflow of economic benefits is probable. However,
when realization of income is virnrally certain, related asset is recognized.

4.12 Employee benefits

Defned nntibutionplan

The Company's contribution to provident fund and employee state insurance schemes is charged to the
Statement of Profit and Loss. The Company's contributions towards Provident Fund are deposited with the
Regional Provident Fund Commissioner under a defined contribution plan. There are no other obligations other
than the contribution payable to the respective fund.

Defned beneftpkn

The Company has unfunded gratuity as defined benefit plan where the amount that an employee will recerue on
retirement is defined by reference to the employee's length of service and final salary. The liabiJity recognised in
the balance sheet for defined benefit plans as the present value of the defined benefit obligation pBO) at the
reporting date. Nfanagement estimates the DBO annually with the assistance of independent actuaries. Actuarial
gains/losses resulting from te-measurelnents of the liability are included in other comprehensive income.
Remeasurements are not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

S ho rt-tu rm e np k1 u b e nef ts

Short-term empioyee benefits comprise of employee costs such as salaries, bonus etc. is recognized on an
undiscounted and accrual basis during the period when the employee renders service of the benefit.

4.1i1 Financial instruments

Financial instruments
A financial instrument is any conttact that gives rise to a ftnancial asset of one entity and, a ftnancizl liability or
equiry instrument of another entiry.

Financial assets

Initial nngnition and mearurement

All financial assets a-re recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fal
value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.
Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation
or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the
Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.
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Palred Technology Sewices Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in {unless otherwise stated)

Subnqaenl measurement

For purposes of subsequent measu{ement, financial assets a-re classified in four categories:

r Debt instruments at amortised cost
o Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (F-\tTOCD
e Debt instruments and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss F\rTPL) and
o Equity instruments measured at FVTOCI

Debt instruments at amortised cosl .$

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:'

o The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual
cash flows, and

. Contractual terms of the asset grve rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of
principal and interest (SPP! on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, financial assets ar€ subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest
rate @,IR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acguisition
and fees or costs thait are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the
profit or loss. The iosses arising from impairment are tecognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Debt instruments atfair aalue through other comprehensiae incone (FVTOCI)
A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

o The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling
the financial assets, and

o The asset's contractual cash flows reoresent SPPL

Debt instruments included vrithin the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date
at fair value. Fair value movemeflts are recognised in the other comprehensive income (OC!. On derecognition
of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified to the Statement of Profit and
Loss. Interest earned while holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR
method.

Debt instruments and eqai| inshumenh atfair aake thnugh proft or bs (FVTPL)
FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for
categoizaion as at arnorized cost or as F\ITOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL c^tegory axe measured at fat value with all changes recognized in
the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Equifl instranents measund at FVTOCI
All equity inve stments in scope of Ind-AS 109 arc measured at fair value . Equity instruments $/hich are heid for
kading are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company decides to classify the same
either as at FVTOCI or FVTPL. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The
classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classifii an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the
instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. Thete is no rerycling of the amounts from OCI to
Statement of Profit and Loss, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may traflsfer the cumulative
gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized
in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

,..: ....'.2/.



Palred Technology Sepices Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(Ali amounts in {unless otherwise stated)

The Company's investment in equity instruments in subsidiary are accounted for at cost in accordance with Ind
AS 27 Sepatate Financial Statements.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents represent cash and bank balances and fixed deposits with banks with original maturiry
of less than three months. Cash and cash equivalent are readily convertible into know-n amounts of cash and are
subject to an insigrrificant risk of changes in value.

Trade and other receivables
Trade and other receivables ate recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost
using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. '$

De-recognition

The Company de-recognises a financia) asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset
expires or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset.

\X/hen the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-
through affangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. \Wtren

it has neither transfetred nor retained substantially all of the risks and tewards of the asset, nor transferred control
of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing
invoivement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the
associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a g-rarantee over the transferted asset is measured at the lower of
the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximurn amount of consideration that the Company could be
required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company follows 'simplif,ed approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade and other
receivables. The application of simplifred approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk.
Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its
initial recognition.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that
whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not
increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has
increased signif,cantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves
such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to
recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a

financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that
are possible witfun 72 months after the reporting date .

Financial Liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

The Company's financial liabi[ties include trade and other payables and other financial instruments. Ali financial
liabilities are recognised initially at fair value.

S ubsequent measarement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classif,cation, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial
liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are c

as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term.
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Paked Technology Senrices Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in {unless otherwise stated)

Gains orlosses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the proFrt or loss.

Trade and other payables
These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial
year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and ate usually paid as per agreed terms. Trade and other
payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting period.
They are recognised initialiy * thek fair value and subsequendy measured at amortised cost using the effective
interest method.

De-rengnilion
A financial [ability is de-recognised when the obligation under the liabiliry is discharged or can*lled or expires.
When an existing financial liabiliry is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms,
or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the
derecognit-ion of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective
czrcy'ngamourits is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Offsetting of financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet ifthere is a
currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to setde on a net basis,
to realise the assets and setde the liabilities simultaneously.

4.14 Contributed equity

Equiry shares are classified as e quity. Incremental costs dire ctly atffibutable to the issue of new shares or options
are shown in equity as a deduction, net oftax, from the proceeds.

4.15 Earnings per equity share (EPES)

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profrt or loss fot the yeat attdbutable to equity
shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted 

^vet 
ge number of equity shares outstanding

during the period. The weighted aver^ge number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for
events including a bonus issue.

For the pufpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to
equity shareholders and the weighted aveta;ge number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for
the effects of all dilutive potefltial equity shares.

4.16 Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement is prepared as per the indirect method. Cash Flow Statements present the cash flows by
operating, financing and investing activities of the Company. Operating cash flows are arrived by adjusting profit
or loss before tax for the effects oftransactions ofa non- cash nature, any deferrals or accruals ofpast or future
operating cash receipts or payments, and items of income or expense associated with investing or financing cash

flows.

4.17 Cash dividend

The Company recognises a liability to make cash dividend to equity holders when the distribution is authorised
and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Company. As per the Act, a distribution is authorised
when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount is recognised direcdy in equity.

5. Standatd notyet effective

Information on new standard,
statements is provided below:
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amendment and interpretation that are expected to be relevant to the financial



Paked Technology Sewices Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in {unless otherwise stated)

Appendix B to Ind AS 21 - Foreign crrrency transactions and advance consideration:
On 28 lMarch 2018, MCA has notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018
containing Appendix B to Ind AS 21, Foreign crurency transactions and advance consideration which clarifies
the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the
related asset, expense or income, when an entity has received or paid advance consideration in a foreign cuffency.
The amendment will come into force ftom 1 April 2018. The Company has evaluated the effect of this on the
financial statemeflts and the imoact is not material.

Ind AS 115- Revenue from Contract with Customers:
On 28 March 2018, MCA has notified the Ind AS 115, Revenue ftom Contract with Customers. The core
pdnciple of the new standard is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfet of$romised goods
or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration_ to which the entity expects to be entided in
exchange for those goods or services. Further the new standard requires enhanced drsclosures about the nature,
amount, timing and uflcertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from the entity's contracts with customers.

The standard permits t'wo possible methods of transition:
. Retrospective approach - Under this approach the standard will be applied retrospectively to each prior

reporting period presented in accordance vzith Ind AS 8- Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors

r N{odified retrospectively with cumulative effect of initially applylng the standard recognized at the date
of initial application (Cumulative catch - up approach)

The effective date for adoption of Ind AS 115 is financial periods beginning on or after 1 April 2018. The
Company will adopt the standard on 1 April 2078 and accordingly comparatives for the yeat ended 31 lvfarch
2018 will not be retrospectively adjusted. Ifanagement does not expect adoption of the aforementioned
requirement from 1 April 2018 will hle a mrteritl effect on the Frnancial statements of the Company.

6. Key accounting estimates and iudgements

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires the management to make judgements, estirrrates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the
accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and
estimates could result in outcomes that require a rr,atend, adjustment to the ca-rrying amount of assets or liabilities
affected in furure periods. The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation
uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial ve r-^re described below:

L,easet

The Company has evaluated each lease agreement for its classification between ftnance lease and operating lease.
The Company has reached its decisions on the basis of the principles laid down in Ind AS 17 "Leases" for the
said classification.

Useful liues of uaioat asnts

Management reviews the usefirl lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of
the assets to the Company.

AcnuntingJor defned beneft plans

In accounting for post-retirement benefits, several statistical and other factors that aftempt to anticipate future
events are used to calculate plan expenses and liabiiities. These factors include expected return on plan assets,

discount rate assumptions and rz'te of future compensation increases. To estimate these factors, actuarial
consultants also use estimates suih as withdrawal, tumover, and mortality rates which require significant

iudgment. The actuarial assumptions used by the Company may differ materially ftom actual results in future
petiods due to changing market and economic conditions, regulatory events, judicial rulings, highet or lower
withdrawal rates, or longer or shorter participant life sparis.
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Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in ? unless otherwise stated)

9 Financial assets

(a) Non-current investments
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 l April 2016

Investments in equity instruments, unquoted, fully paid up
Investment in subsidialy at cost
10 (31 lMarch 2077:10; l April 2016: 10) representingl00oh equity shares of Nil
p.ar value, in Palred Technology Services Inc, USA

Nil (31 N{arch 2017:3,688;1 Aptil 2016: Nil) representingl00oh equity shares of
{1,000 each, in Thati Consultants Private Limited, India

12,065,635 12,065,635

1,',124,840

.3

r2,065,635

12,065,635 13,190,475 72,065,635

Aggregate amount of quoted investments and market value thereof

Aggregate book value of unquoted investments

Aggregate amount of impairment of value in investments

12,065,635 13,190,475 12,065,635

(b) Current investments
31 March 2018 31 March2017 l April 2016

Investments in mutual funds, non-trade, unquoted
525,906 (31 Ir{atch 2017: 349,874;1 April 2016: 3,650,522) units of IDFC Ultra
Short term Fund - Daily Dividend

Investments in preference shares, non-trade, unquoted, fully paid up
Nil (31 N'Iarch 2017: 2,000,000; 1 April 2016: Nil) representing 7%o Non-
convertible non-cumulative non-participating redeemable preference shares of
{10 each ("Preference shares"), in Palred Online Technologies Private Linited

5,320,587 3,537,606 36,706,372

20,000,000

5,320,587 23,537,606 36,706,372

Aggregate amount of quoted investments and market value thereof

Aggregate book value of unquoted investments

Aggregate amourit of impairment of value in investments

5,320,587 23,537,606 36,706,372

During the year ended 31 N'Iarch 2018, preference shares had been redeemed by Palred Online Technologies Private Limited
("POT") in accordance rvith the Investment agreement dated 20 December 2016.

t"'t"""' 
:rorrrr,o,, ,,orrrr,or, , 

',or,,,6,ufJnsecured, considered good
Securiw deoosits 2,090,000 36,000 142,500

2,090,000 36,000 142,500



Palred Technology Services Private Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information

(All amounts in { unless otherwise stated)

(d) Trade receivables
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 2016

Trade receivables

-POT
3,562,143 781,051

?-?\62^143 - 781,051-

G) Ctttt 
""a "t.tt.q"ffi 31 March 2018 31 March 2017 l April 2016

Balances with banks

- 1ll cuffent accouns

Cash on hand

1,697,266

116,539 10,066

482,203

1"t,737

(f Other financial assets
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1A 2016

Unsecured, considered good
220,287

Others

10 Other non-curlent assets
31 March 2018 3[March2077 2076

fJnsecured, considered good
t,'71.4,338 786,000 384,000

Advance tax (net of Provision
t.7t 786,000

11 Inventories
31 March 2018 31 March 2017

2,402,692
Packinq materials (at cost)

12 Other current assets
31 March2018 31 I[./.arc}r20l?

LJnsecured, considered good

Advances other than capital advances

Prepaid exPenses

Vendor and emPloYee advances

613,655

238,463

96,666

39,611,

72,500

'74 641

72,500
Balances with govemment authorities

118 777 t47.l4l

Ilrl
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Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(AIl amounts in t unless otherwise stated)

lit Equity share caiital
31 March 2018 3lMatch2017 l April 2016

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
Authorized share capital
Equitv shares of {10 each 9,351,400

Issued, subscribed and fully paid up shares

Equitv shares of {10 each 9.010.000

93,514,000

90,100,000

6,351,400 63,514,000

6,010,000 60,100,000

6,351,400 63,514,000

6,010,000 60.100.000
9,010,000 90,100,000 6,010,000 60,100,000 6,010,000 60.100.000

(a) Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year *
31 March 2018 3lMarch2017

Number Amount Number Amount
Equity shares

Balance at the beginning of the year

Add: Issued during the year

6,010,000 60,100,000

3,000,000 30,000,000

6,010,000 60,100,000

Balance at the end ofthe year 9,010,000 90,100,000 6,010,000 60,100,000

(b) Terms/rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of {10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one
vote pe( share. The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors, if any,
is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing general meeting. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders
of equity shares shall be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The
distribution viill be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholder.

(c) Shareholders holding more than 57o equity shares in the Company
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 l April 2016

Paked Technoloeies Lirnited

Number of % of holding Number of 7o of holding Number of o/o of
shares shareS shares holding
9,010,000 100.00% 6,010,000 100.00% 6,000,000 99.83%

As per records ofthe Company's share transfer agent, and other deciarations received

the above shateholding represents both legal and benefrcial ownership ofshares.

1rl Other equity

from shareholders regarding beneficial interest,

31 March 2018 3lMarch20l7 l April 2016

Reserves and surplus
Retained eamings
Balance at the beginning ofthe year
Add : Loss for the year

Less : Distribution made to Paked Technoiogies Limited (refer note 25)

Balance at the end of the year

Other comprehensive income
Actuarial gains/(losses)
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add/(less) : Additions dwing the year

Balance at the end ofthe year

(21,210,256) (9,818,822)

(17,1"t4,072) (1r,39',t,434)

e2.431.3ss)
(60,755,683)

69,536

(1 13,01 6)

Q1,210,256) (9,818,822)

69,536

(43,480) 69,536

(60,?99,163) (2r,140,720\ (9.818.822)

Nature and purpose of reserve

(a) Actuarial gain on remeasurement of defrned benefit obligation
The reserve represents the remeasurement gains/(losses) arising from the actuarial valuation of the defined benefit obligations of the
Company. The remeasurement gains/(osses) are recognized in other comprehensive income and accrunulated under this reserve
within equity. The amounts recognized under this reserve are not reclassified to statement of profit or loss

.:a7 '
\) .."*

i;'.'-
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Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(AlI amounts in { unless otherwise stated)

15 Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities

31 March 2018 3lMarch2017 l April 2016

Creditor for capital goods

Liabilities for expenses

Other payables

179,126

3,006,511

1,776,993

1,55,629

511,412

667,041

336,973

4,962,630 336,973

16 Ernployee benefit obligations
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 l April 2016

Non-current Current Non-current Current Non-curtent Current
Gratuity 649,853 2,382 221,782 925 93,369 259

649,853 2,382 221,782 925 93,369

The Company provides for gratuity for employees in India as per the Payment of the Gratuity Act, 1912. Emplnyees who are in
cootinuous service for a period of 5 years are eligibie for granrity. The amount of gratuity payable on retirement/termination is the
employees last drawn basic salary per month computed proportionally for 15 days salary multiplied for the number of the years of
service. The gratuity plan is unfunded.

259

(,

Future salary rise

Discount rate

Attrition rate

For service 4 years and below

For service 5 years and above

Ivlortality table

7.00%

7.68%

30.00%

2.00%

7.00"

7.09o/.

30.00"k

2.00"h

7.00o/o

7.54./"

20.00%

20.000h

India Assured Lives l\{ortalitv (2006-08)

The estimates of future salary increase, considered in actuatta.l valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotions and other
relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market. The Company evaluates these assumptions annually based on
its long term plans of growth and industry standards.

The amounts recognised in the balance sheet and the movements in the net defined benefit obligation over the year are as follows :

Present value
of obligations

As at 1 April 2016

Iflterest cost

Current service cost

93,628

7,060
oc o??

Total amount recognised in statement of profit and loss 105,987
Remeasurements

Actuarial gain on obligation (69.s36)

Total amount recognised in OCI (69,536)

Liability transferred in 92,628
As at 31 Match2017 222,707
Interest cost

Current sewice cost
15,790

11,3,93r

Total amount recognised in statement of profit and loss r29.721
Remeasurements

Actuarial loss on obligation 11.3,016

Total amount recognised in OCI 113,016

Uability trans ferred in 186,791

As at 31 March 2018 652,235

\(,l-u

"1'.i '''1; -'"

',i'N J ,'



Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in { unless otherwise stated)

Sensitiviw analVsis

Changes in
assumption

31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Increase in Decrease in Increase in Decrease rn
assumption assumption assumption assumption

Changes in liability
Future Salary rise

Discount rate

Attrition rate

1.00% 1,20,619

1.00o/o (97,138)

1.00o/o (12,333)

(e8,s16)

r2r,020
11,054

40,406

(32,998)

0,802)

Q3,303)
40,788

7,941
The estirnates of future salary increase, considered in actuarial vaiuation, take account of inflation, seniggtl, promotions and other
relevant factors such as suPPly and demand in the employmeflt market. The Company evaluates these assumptions annually based

on its long term plans ofgrowth and industry standards.

Risk exposure
Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

(a) Asset volatility The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to current investment
pattems in the economy; if plan assets underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. The plan
asset investrnents are subject to interest rate risk.

A decrease in bond yields will increase plan liabilities, although this will be partially offset by an

increase in the value of the plans' bond holdings.

The defined benefit obligation is to provide benefits for the Iife of the member, so increases in
life expectancy vrill result in an increase in the plans'liabilities. This is particulady signiFrcant

where inflationary increases result in higher sensitivity to changes in life expectanry.

The expected future cash flows in respect of gratuity as at 31 March 2018 are as follows:

@)

(c)

Changes in bond yields

Life expectancy

Amount
Expected contribution
Dnring the year ended 37 March 2019

Expected future benefit payments
37 Match2079
37 N[arch2020

31 Much2021
37 Match2022
37March2O23

Thereafter

336,640

) 79)

6,890

1,2,357

1,7,958

20,336

3,030,387

The expected future cash flows in respect of gratuity 
^s ^t3lMarch2017 

were as follows:

Amount
Expected contribution
During the year ended 31 March 2018

Expected future benefit payments
31 l{arch 2018

31 N{arch 2019

31 l{arch2020
37 lt[arch2021

31 N{atch 2022

Thereafter

129,721

925

742

3,310
{ 41R

6,310

863,141



Palred Technology Senrices Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(Al1 amounts in { unless otherwise stated)

1? Other current liabilities
31 March 2018 3lMarch20l7 l April 2016

Balances due to govemment authorities 1,729,161 389,1 33 333,191

1,729,161 389,133 333,197

18 Revenue from operations
31 March 2018 31March20l7

Sale of services 17,412,183 3,000,000

!t- 1.000.000Sale oflicenses

17,412,183 4,000,000

19 Other income

31 March 2018 3lMarch20ll
Dividends income from muhral funds

Other income

682,981

30,000

1,481,234

712,98r r,481,234

20 Employee benefits expense

31 March 2018 3lMarclr20ll
Salaries and wages

Contributioa to provident firnd

Contribution to employee state insurance fund
Gratuity

Staffwelfate expenses

1 8,882,906

874,237

259,951

129,721

660,600

13,451,096

570,778

49,809

105,987

348,973

20,807,415 14,526,643

21 Other expenses
31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Rent

Rates and taxes

Repairs and maintenance - Others

Offrce maintenance

Communication

Postage and courier

Power and fuel

Travelling and conveyance

Legal and professional charges

Hosting expenses

Packing material

Payments to auditor

-Statutory audit fees

Bank charges

Printing and statiooery

General insurance

IVfi scelianeous expenses

2,227,679

533,227

887,771

490,559

743,833

1,127

601,,243

260,815

3r3,920

2,911,701

2,258,021

245,000

6,847

584,134

4,060

32,598

700,000

32,486

104,059

125,188

46,197

8,650

269,937

28,123

269,375

200,000

1,5,71,3

10,120

22,631

12,102,535

22 Subsequent event

Pursuant to the approval of members in the Extra Ordinary General N{eeting dated 9 April 2018, the Company
1,000,000 equity shares of {10 each at par value.

r,832,479



Palred Technology Services Private Limited
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in { unless otherwise stated)

23 Related party disclosures

(a) Names of the related and nature of relationshi
Names of related parties

Palred Technologies Limited
Palred Online Technologies Private Lirnited
Palred Technology Services Inc.
Thati Consultants Private Limited (till 31 March 2017)
Mr. Palem Srikanth Reddy

Mr. MVLN Nlurthy

Countly Nature of relationship
India

India

USA

India

Holding company

Fellow subsidiary

Wrolly owned subsidiary

\X.4rolly owned subsidiary.

Key management personnel ((MP)

Ms. Suori
KNIP

Relative of

(b) Transactions with related

31 March 2018 3lMatclr201l
Palred Technologies Limited
-Issue ofequity shares

-Expenses incurred on behalf of the Company
Palred Online Technologies Private Limited
-Sale of services

-Investment/(redemption) in prefetence shares

-Purchase of business functions
Palred Technology Services Inc.
-Expense s incwred on behalf of Palred Technology Services Inc.
Mr. Palem Srikanth Reddy
-Purchase of equity shares of Thati Consultants Private Lirnited
Mr. MVLN Murthy
-Remuneration*
Ms. Supriya Reddy
-Office rent

30,000,000

10,635

77,412,183

(20,000,000)

30,000,000

121,937

234,341

3,000,000

20,000,000

127,659

1,,124,840

2,646,000

402,500

2,646,000

675,000
*doesnotincludepostemplo1'mentbenefitsandotherIongterm.*ploy..

as a whole.

(c) Balances receivable

31 March 2018 3lMarch2017
Paked Technology Services Inc 127,659127,659

3,562,143

s
cl l-o/<

/6)
Kurnool



Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in ? unless otherwise stated)

24 Lrnalgxnation of the Company and TCPL
Honourable Regional Director has approved the Scheme of Amalgamation ils 233 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Scheme")
between the Company ("Transferee Company") and TCPL ("Transferor Cornpany"), a wholly owned subsidiary of PTS with effect
from 1 Apd 2017 (appointed date). In accordance with the Scheme, the accounting treatment has been givel in the financial
statements of the Company is as follows:
(i) all the assets and liabilities in the books of TCPL stands transferred to and vested in the Company pursuant to the Scheme and is
recorded by the Company at their carrying amount as appearing in the books of TCPI and
(ii) the excess of the amount of the investment in TCPL held by the Comparry as appearing in the books of the Company over the
value of the net assets of TCPL acquired is debited to "Goodwill account". .3

The amalgamation has resulted in transfer of assets and liabilities in accordance with the terms of the Scheme at the followrng
summarized values:

l April 2017

Assets

Property, plant and equipment

Cash and cash equivalents

Less: Liabilities

55,547

12,845

Net assets taken over 68,392

Calculation of goodwill:
The excess of the amount of the investment in the Transferor Company held by the Company as at 1 April 2011 ovet the value of
the net assets (after considering the value of the assets and liabilities as arrived above) of the Transferor Company is debited to
"Goodwill Account''.

l April 2017

Investment io TCPL
Net assets taken over

1,124,840

68.392

Goodwill 1,056,448

25 Acquisition of Business functions from Palred Online Technologies Pdvate Limited
Effective 7 lanuaty 2018, the Company has acquired the business of Order fi:lfi,Iment, Customer Service and IT Helpdesk from
Palred Online Technologies Private Limited, a fellow subsidiary of the Company, in payment of full purchase consideration of
{30,000,000. This acquisition will enable the Company to provide complete back-end services to various e-commerce tailors in
India. The Company has applied the book value accounting in accordance with the provisions of Ind AS, recognising the difference
between the book value of the net identifrable assets acquired and the consideration paid as an equity transaction with the Palred
Technologies Limited.

lJanuary 2018

Consideration transferred to Palred Online Technologies Private Limited (A)
Less : identifiable assets received

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

Inventories

Loans

Preoaid exoenses

30,000,000

4,451,078

60,324

1,823,314

928,000

305.929

Total identifiable assets received (B) 7,568,645

Distdbution to Palred Technologies Limited (A-B) 22,43r,355
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Palred Technology Services Private Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
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26 F ait v alue measdrements

(a) Financial instruments by category
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 l April 2016

FVTPL Amortised
cost

FVTPL Amortised
cost

FVTPL Amortised
cost

Financial assets

Loans

Current investments

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Other financial assets

s.zzo,iet
2,090,000

- 23,537,606

3,562,143

1,807,805

220,301

36,000

745,624

220,287

36,706,372

.3_

142,500

781,051

493,934

Total financial assets 5,320,587 7,680,249 23,537,606 1,001,911 36,706,372 1,417,485

Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities 4,962,630 336,973 667,041

Total financial liabilities 4,962,630 336,973 667,04r

(b) Set out below, is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company's financial instruments:

31 March 2018 3lMatclr2017 l April 2016

Carrying Fair value Carrying Fair value
amount amount

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets

Loans

Current investments

Trade receivables

Cash and bank balances

Other fnancial assets

2,090,000

5,320,587

3,562,143

1,807,805

220,301

2,090,000 36,000

5,320,587 23,537,606

3,562,143

1,807,805 745,624

36,000

23,537,606

'74\ 6)4

142,500 142,500

36,706,372 36,706,372

781,051 781,051

1,807,805 1,807,805

220,301 220,287 220,287

13,000,836 t1,000,836 24,539,517 24,539,517 39,437,728 39,437,728

Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities 4,962,630 4,962,630 336,973 336,973 667,041 667,041

(b)

962,630 4,962,630 336,973 336,973 667,047 667.047

carrying amounts of trade receivables, investmeflts, cash and cash eqruvalents and other financial assets and liabrlities are

considered to be the same as their fair values. due to their short-term nature.

Valuation technique used to determine fair value

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

-the use of quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments

-the fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis.

All of the resulting fair value estimates are included in level 2 except for unlisted equity securities, where the fair values have been

determined based on present values and the discount rates used were adjusted for counterparty or own credit risk.

Fair rrahrc hierarnhw

31 March 2018 31Match2017 l April 2016

Level 2 Level 3 Level 2 Level 3 Level 2 Level 3

G)

Financial instruments measured at fair value, recurring fair value measurements

Current investments 5,320,587 - 23,537,606 36,706,372

- 23,537,606 36,706,372

year. The Company's policy is to recognise transfersThere are no
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Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
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27 Financial risk management
The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's
pdmary risk management focus is to minimize potential adverse effects of market risk on its frnancial performance. The Company's
risk management assessment and poLicies and processes are established to identi$ and analyse the risks faced by the Cornpany, to set

appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor such risks and compliance with the same. Risk assessment and management
policies and processes are revievred regularly to reflect changes in rnarket conditions and the Cornpany's activities. The Board of
Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's dsk assessment and management policies and processes.

A..Credit risk .3
Credit dsk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or countelparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Compaoy's receivables from collection agencies. Credit risk is managed
through credit approvals and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of collection agencies to which the Company grants
credit terms in the normal course of business. The Company establishes an allowance for credit losses and impairment that
represents its estimate of expected losses in respect of trade and other receivables.

Trade and other receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The demographics of
the customer, including the default risk of the industry and country in which the customer operates, also has an influence on credit
risk assessment. Credit risk is managed through credit approvals, estabLishing credit Lirnits and continuously monitoring the
creditworthiness of custorners to v/hich the Company grants credit terms in the normal couse of business. Cwrently, the Company
is selling its Services only to Palred Online Technologies Private Limited, a fellow subsidiary of the Company and accordingly, no
credit risk is perceived.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired
None of the Company's cash equivalents, including term deposits (i.e., certificates of deposit) were past due or impaired as at
reporting periods. Other than trade receivables, the Company has no.significant class of financial assets that is past due but not

B. Liquidity risk
Liqutdity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company
manages its liquidiq' risk by ensuring, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabil-ities when due,

under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risk to the Company's reputation.

The Company's principle sources ofliquidiry are cash and cash equivalents, current invesbnents and the cash flow that is generated
from operations. The Company believes that the working capital is sufficient to meet its current requfuements. Accordingly, no
liquidity risk is perceived. The Company closely monitors its Liquidity position and maintains adequate source of funding. The
Company had followinfi working capital at the end of the reporting years :

Particulars 31 March 2018 3lMarch 2017 1 April 2016

Current assets

Current liabilities

14,165,646

6,694,173

24,712,294 38,128,498

727,031 1,000,491

Vorki iral 7.47t.473
manultles are cuffent to be paid in the next financial year.

C. Market risk
Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from adverse changes in market rates

and ptices (such as interest rates and commodity prices) or in the price of market tisk-sensitive instruments as a result of such
adverse changes in market rates and prices. Market risk is attributable to ali market risk-sensitive financial instruments. The
Company's exposrue to market risk is a function of investing and revenue generating and operating activities.
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28 Capital management
The Companies obiectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they cafl
continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefrts for other stakeholders, and maintain an optimal capital structure to
reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital stflrcture, the Company may adiust the amount of dividends
paid to shareholders, retum capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets.

29 Segment reporting
The Company's business model and considering the intemal financiai reporting has identified "Business of providing information
technology (IT) solutions and services including platform for database management" as the only reportqple segment. Further, all
operations of the Company are based only in India with single customer and hence, no separate finaniial disclosures have been
provided for the segment reporting.

30 First-time adoption ('FTA') of Ind AS - Transition to Ind AS
These flnancial statements, for the year ended 31 March 2018, are the first the Company has prepared in accordance with Ind AS.
For periods up to and including the year ended 31 March 2017, the Company prepared its financial statemeflts in accordance with
Indian GAAP, including accounting standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with paragraph
7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014 (previous GA.{,P or Indian GA,\P). The Company has prepared financial statements
which comply with Ind AS applicable for periods ending on or after 31 N{arch 2018, together with the comparative period data as at

and for the year ended 31 N[atch 2077 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1 April 2016 (the Company's
date of transition), as described in the summary of significant accounting policies. In preparing its opening Ind AS balance sheet,

the Company has adjusted the amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.
An explanation of how the transition from previous G,\,{P to Ind AS has affected the Comparry's financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes:

A. Exemptions and exceptions availed
(a) Ind AS optional exemptions
(i) Deemed cost

Ind AS 101 permits a ftst-time adopter to elect to continue vrith the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as

recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its
deemed cost as at the date of transition. This exemption can also be used for intangible assets covered by Ind AS 38 Intangible
Assets. Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at thet
previous G,\,\P carrying value.

(ii) Investment in subsidiaries
Ind AS 101 permits a fust-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its investinents in subsidiaries, joint
ventures and associates as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous
GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition. Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure its investment
in subsidiaries at their previous G,L{P carrying vaiue.

(b) Ind AS mandatory exceptions
(i) Estimates

An entity's estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the
same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is
objective evidence that those estimates were in etor. IndAS estimates as at 1 April 2076 arc consistentwith the estimates as at the
same date made in conformiw with orevious GAAP.

(ii) De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities
Ind AS 101 requires a fust-time adopter to apply the de-recopprition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions
occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition
requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity's choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind
AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the dme of initially
accounting for those transactions. The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind ,\S 109 p
from the date of transition to Ind AS.
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(iii) Classification ahd measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requirei an entiq' to assess classifrcation and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances
that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

B, Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

(a) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

The transition from Indian G,l\P to Ind AS had no material imoact on the total eouiw.

(b) Reconciliation of total income for the vear ended 31 Match20l7
31March2011

Loss for the year as per previous GAAP
Adjustments:

(11,321,898)

Remeasurements of post-employment bene fit obligations (69,536)

Total adjustments (69,536)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS (11,391,434)

Othet comprehensive income 69,536

T"art ..-p..h.""fu

C. Notes to first-time adoption:
1 Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations

Under Ind AS, remeasurements i.e. acttaial gains and losses and the return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in the net
interest expense on the net defined benefrt liability are recogrrised in other comprehensive income instead of profrt or loss. Under
the previous GAAP, these remeaswements were forming part of the profit or loss for the year. As a result of this change, the loss

for the year ended 31 March 2077 increased by {69,536. There is no impact on the total equity as at 37 March 2077 .

2 Retained earnings
Retained eanrings as at 1 April 2016 has been adjusted consequent to the above Ind AS transition adiustments.

3 Other comprehensive income
Undet Ind AS, all items of income and expense recognised in a period should be included in profrt or loss for the period, unless a

standard requires ot permits otheflvise. Items of income and expense that zre not recognised in profit or loss but are shown in the
statement of profit and loss as 'othet comprehensive income' includes remeasurements of defmed benefit plans. The concept of
other comprehensive income did not exist under previous GAAP.

4 Statement of cash flows
The transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS had no material imoact on the statement of cash flows.

This is the summary of signifrcant accounting policies and other
explanatory information referred to in our report of even date.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP
Charteted Accountants
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